CHAPTER 111-H.F.No. 1498

An act relating to telecommunications devices for communication-impaired people; requiring the metropolitan airports commission and certain bus stations to provide telecommunications devices for communication-impaired people; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 473.608, by adding a subdivision; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 256C.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [256C,29] COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES REQUIRED IN BUS TERMINALS.

The operator of a bus terminal in the city of Minneapolis or St. Paul that serves intercity buses, defined in section 168.011, subdivision 9, shall provide, in public areas in the terminal, public pay telephones with telecommunications devices, commonly known as "TDD's," that permit a communication-impaired person to communicate with others by telephone. The operator shall place signs at strategic locations in and about the terminal indicating where the telephones are available.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 473.608, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 22. The commission shall provide, in public areas at the international airport, public pay telephones with telecommunications devices, commonly known as "TDD's," that permit a communication-impaired person to communicate with others by telephone. The commission shall provide one such telephone on each concourse of the main terminal, one in the main ticketing area of the main terminal, and one in the Humphrey Terminal. The commission shall place signs at strategic locations in and about the terminals indicating where the telephones are available.

Presented to the governor May 5, 1989

Signed by the governor May 9, 1989, 6:14 p.m.

CHAPTER 112—S.F.No. 321

An act relating to public nuisances; expanding the nuisance law to include prior convictions for certain drug and liquor offenses; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 617.81, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 617.81, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

- Subd. 2. ACTS CONSTITUTING A NUISANCE. For purposes of sections 617.80 to 617.87 a public nuisance exists upon proof of any of the following:
- (1) three or more misdemeanor convictions or two or more convictions, of which at least one is a gross misdemeanor or felony, within the previous two years for:
- (1) acts of prostitution or prostitution-related offenses committed within the building;
- (2) three or more misdemeanor convictions or two or more convictions, of which at least one is a gross misdemeanor or felony, within the previous two years for acts of gambling or gambling-related offenses committed within the building; or
- (3) two or more convictions within the previous two years for keeping or permitting a disorderly house within the building;
- (4) <u>unlawful sale or possession of controlled substances committed within</u> the building;
- (5) unlicensed sales of alcoholic beverages committed within the building in violation of section 340A.401; or
- (6) <u>unlawful sales</u> or <u>gifts</u> of <u>alcoholic beverages</u> by <u>an unlicensed person committed within the building in violation of section 340A.503, subdivision 2, clause (1).</u>

Presented to the governor May 9, 1989

Signed by the governor May 10, 1989, 10:30 a.m.

CHAPTER 113—S.F.No. 493

An act relating to juvenile court; expanding the definition of child in need of protection or services; expanding the child hearsay exception to include statements regarding the abuse or neglect of another child witnessed by the child making the statement; clarifying the authority of the court to order the temporary removal of a child due to immediate endangerment; amending Minnesota Statutes 1988, sections 260.015, subdivision 2a; 260.156; and 260.172, subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 260.015, subdivision 2a, is amended to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.